Contracts Finder Award form
1 Reference:
STA-0160 Provision of Curriculum Expert Services
2
Contract title: 
Provision of Curriculum Expert Services  2018-2020
 

3
DfE Contact Details:
Name: Rashida Akbar
Address: Standards Testing Agency, Department for Education, Earlsdon Park, 53-55 Butts Road, Coventry CV1 3BH
E-mail: Rashida.akbar@education.gov.uk
4
Description of the service (3000 characters max): 

The Standards and Testing Agency (STA) has procured a number of Curriculum Experts to provide independent expertise for the development of the National Curriculum tests and professional Skills Tests for prospective teachers (Literacy and Numeracy) between 1 February 2018 and 31 January 2020.  Each of the curriculum Experts will provide independent advice on the suitability of the national curriculum assessment materials for a particular subject and key stage for which they have been appointed.  These Curriculum Experts consist of Curriculum Advisors (CAs) and Assessment Advisors (AAs).
5
Contract Start Date: 01 February 2018
6
Contract End Date: 31 January 2020
 
7
High level evaluation criteria plus weighting percentage:

Key Stage 1 English GPS Curriculum Experts Evaluation

	KS1 GPS
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Treza Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.97
	0.95
	0.96
	3

	Bidder B (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.97
	0.95
	0.96
	2 (Exempt as awarded role for another subject)

	Bidder C (CA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Literacy Works Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.95
	0.99
	1

	Bidder E (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.97
	1.00
	0.98
	2 (Exempt as awarded role for another subject)


Key Stage 2 English GPS Curriculum Experts Evaluation 
	KS2 GPS
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Joanna Shackleton Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.95
	0.99
	1

	Bidder B (CA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Bidder C (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.95
	0.99
	1 (Exempt as awarded role for another subject)

	MH Primary Literacy and Assessment Limited (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.97
	1.00
	0.98
	3


Key Stage 1 English Reading Curriculum Experts Evaluation
	KS1 Reading
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Bidder A (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.74
	0.85
	0.77
	5 (Exempt as only 2 CA roles available)

	Treza Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.95
	0.85
	0.92
	3

	Bidder C (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.85
	1.00
	0.90
	4 (Withdrew from role)

	One Education (CA role
	PASS
	PASS
	0.90
	1.00
	0.93
	2

	Bidder E (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.85
	0.96
	1 (Exempt as awarded to A role) 

	Literacy Works Ltd (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.85
	0.96
	1


Key Stage 2 English Reading Curriculum Experts Evaluation
	KS2 Reading
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Bidder A (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.75
	1.00
	0.83
	4 (Exempt as only 2 CA roles available)

	Bidder B (AA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	One Education (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	1.00
	1.00
	1

	Literacy Works Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.95
	0.85
	0.92
	3

	Bidder E (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.85
	0.96
	2 (Exempt as awarded role for another subject)

	Bidder F (CA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Selador Ltd (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.79
	0.85
	0.81
	5


Key Stage 1 and 2 Mathematics Curriculum Experts Evaluation
	KS1 and KS2 Maths
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Osborne Education Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.84
	0.95
	1

	Bidder B (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.81
	0.84
	0.82
	2 (Exempt as awarded CA role)

	Caroline Cooke Consultancy Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.64
	0.89
	0.71
	10

	Bidder D (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.68
	0.89
	0.74
	9 (Exempt as awarded CA role)

	Coanmaths Consulting Limited (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.82
	0.80
	0.82
	4

	Bidder F (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.82
	0.80
	0.82
	4 (Exempt as awarded CA role)

	Bidder G (CA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Bidder H (AA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	PW Mathematics Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.71
	0.89
	0.76
	8

	Bidder J (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.79
	0.89
	0.82
	3 (Exempt as awarded CA role)

	Bidder K (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.86
	0.70
	0.81
	6

	Tandi Clausen-May (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.69
	1.00
	0.78
	7


Key Stage 2 Science Curriculum Experts Evaluation
	KS2 Science
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Square 2 Learning Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.93
	1.00
	0.95
	3

	Bidder B (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.87
	1.00
	0.91
	4 (Exempt due to being awarded CA role)

	Nicola Beverley Consultancy Ltd (CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.91
	0.97
	1

	Bidder C (AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.91
	0.97
	1 (Exempt due to being awarded CA role)


Skills Tests Literacy and Numeracy Curriculum Experts Evaluation
	Skills Tests (Numeracy and Literacy)
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Selador Ltd (Lit CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.90
	0.97
	1

	Bidder B (Lit AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.90
	0.97
	1 (Exempt as awarded CA role)

	Bidder C (Numeracy CA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Bidder D (Numeracy CA role)
	PASS
	FAIL
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Caroline Cooke Consultancy Ltd (Numeracy AA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.75
	1.00
	0.83
	4

	Bidder F (Numeracy CA role)
	PASS
	PASS
	0.95
	0.79
	0.90
	3 (Withdrew from role)


Skills Tests Literacy AA role Curriculum Experts Evaluation (re-procuremet)
	Skills Tests Curriculum Experts Evaluation (STA-0160)
	Compliance
	Technical threshold result
	Relative Quality Score
	Relative Price Score
	Weighted Combined Score
	Rank for Compliant Bidders

	 
	 
	 
	70%
	30%
	 
	 

	Bidder A
	PASS
	PASS
	0.95
	1.00
	0.97
	1 – Withdrawn due to conflict of interest

	Bidder B
	PASS
	PASS
	0.91
	0.70
	0.85
	3

	Bidder C
	PASS
	PASS
	0.88
	0.73
	0.83
	4

	(Advanced Consultancy in Education Ltd
	PASS
	PASS
	1.00
	0.78
	0.93
	2


8
How many tenders received: 
18 tenders received with various bidders applying for multiple subjects and roles.
9
Details of successful bidder(s) (name, address, postcode):

Given that in majority of cases, the company addresses are personal home addresses, below is a list of the successful organisations  / individuals for each of the subjects.
Key Stage 1 English GPS
Treza Ltd (CA role)
Literacy Works Ltd (CA role)

Key Stage 2 English GPS
Joanna Shackleton Limited (CA role)

MH Primary Literacy and Assessment Limited (CA role)

Key Stage 1 English Reading

Treza Ltd (CA role)
One Education (CA role)

Literacy Works Ltd (AA role)

Key Stage 2 English Reading
One Education (CA role)
Literacy Works Ltd  (CA role)

Selador Ltd (AA role)

Key Stage1 and 2 Mathematics
Osborne Education Ltd  (CA role)

Caroline Cooke Consultancy LTD (CA role)

Coanmaths Consulting Limited (CA role)

PW Mathematics Ltd (CA role)

Tandi Clausen-May (AA role)
Key Stage2 Science
Square 2 Learning Ltd (CA role)

Nicola Beverley Consultancy Ltd (CA role)

Skills Tests Numeracy and Literacy
Selador Ltd  (Lit CA role)

Caroline Cooke Consultancy LTD (Numeracy AA role)

Advanced Consultancy in Education Ltd (Literacy AA role)

10
Value of contract(s): £750,000
11
Date awarded: 30 January  2018
12
Date contract originally advertised and where, eg Contracts Finder, OJEU (not applicable for call-offs from frameworks):

Advertised via OJEU Notice (ref: 2017/S 217-452052) and Contracts Finder on 11 November 2017.
13
DUNS (Dunn & Bradstreet) number (if known):
14
Attachments – please list (Contract or Purchase Order)  Please note files must be less than 3mb in size:
 

ITQ and draft contract attached.

15
Whether suitable for SMEs: Yes
 

16
Whether suitable for VCS: Yes
17
Any other info: 
 

